exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets. Lessor accounting remains similar to current accounting

practice. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early application

permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the final standard is

expected to have on its financial statements.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

13

3. Restatement

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company identified a prior period adjustment relating to the

underspent amount of flow through shares issued in 2012. The underspent amount of flow through funds raised

generated a potential obligation to indemnify the shareholders of the Company which was not accrued previously.

Such non-accrual has necessitated a restatement of previously issued financial statements.

The impact of this change on the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2016 is as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

 $ $ $

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

Current assets 10,178 - 10,178

Non-current assets 4,834,807 - 4,834,807

Current liabilities 1,016,554 308,725 1,325,279

Accumulated deficit   (6,613,205) (308,725) (6,921,930)

The impact of this change on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 is as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

 $ $ $

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

Current assets 14,036 - 14,036

Non-current assets 254,326 - 254,326

Current liabilities 1,095,260 308,725 1,403,985

Accumulated deficit   (11,750,210) (308,725) (12,058,935)

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

14

4. Intangible Assets

Mineral Properties

Cost   $

As at January 1, 2016   5,775,776